10

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING

STANDARDS (CONT’D)

HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (cont’d)

Set out below is the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 15 on the Group.

The following table summarises the impact on the Group’s opening retained earnings as at 1 January

2018 is as follows:

 Note  RMB’000

Revenue and related costs from contracts previously recognized as

overtime and recognised as a point of time under HKFRS 15

(a)

(1,268)

Revenue from contracts with financing component (b)  (3,986)

Related tax   942

Adjustment to retained earnings from adoption of HKFRS 15 on 1

January 2018

(4,312)

The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS

18, HKAS 11 and related interpretations that was previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS

15 is as follows:

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

Note

Previously

stated as at 31
December 2017

 Reclassification

under HKFRS
15

 Adjustments

under
HKFRS 15

 Restated as at

1 January
2018

  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

Trade and bills receivables (b) 424,799  -  (3,632)  421,167

Contract assets (a) & (c) -  410,882  (1,622)  409,260

Gross amount due from

customers for contract

work

(c)

410,882

(410,882)

-

-
Contract liabilities (c) -  (39,929)  -  (39,929)

Accruals and other payables (c) (126,715)  2,405  -  (124,310)

Gross amount due to

customers for contract

work

(c)

(37,524)

37,524

-

-
Deferred tax liabilities (a) & (b) (70,934)  -  942  (69,992)

Retained earnings  (371,884)  -  4,312  (367,572)

 11

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING

STANDARDS (CONT’D)

HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (cont’d)

The amount by each financial statements line items affected in the current period and period to date by

the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18, HKAS 11 and related interpretations that was

previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

As at 30 June 2018

Note

As
reported

 Effect of

the

adoption of
HKFRS 15

 Amounts

without

adoption of
HKFRS15

  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

Trade and bills receivables (b) 740,017  3,632  743,649
Contract assets (c) 425,922  (425,922)  -

Gross amount due from customers for contract work (a) & (b) & (c) -  426,115  426,115

Accruals and other payables (c) (108,816)  (4,891)  (113,707)

Contract liabilities (c) (51,248)  51,248  -

Gross amount due to customers for contract work (c) -   (44,997)   (44,997)

Deferred tax liabilities (a) & (b) (57,239)  (849)  (56,390)

Retained earnings  (385,358)  (4,336)  (389,694)

Six months ended 30 June 2018

Note

As

reported

 Effect of

the
adoption of

HKFRS 15

 Amounts

without
adoption of

HKFRS15

Consolidated statement of profit or loss (extract)

Revenue (a) & (b) 711,127  28,307  739,434

Cost of sales and service (a) (526,919)  (27,264)  (554,183)

Other income (b) 25,795  (1,112)  24,683

Income tax expense (b) 16,768  93  16,861

(a) For uncompleted contracts as at 1 January 2018 that do not meet the criterion for the control of

the promised goods or services regards as being transferred overtime, the revenue, cost of sales

and receives and contract assets is adjusted as if the control of the promised goods or services

regards as being transferred at a point of time.

(b) For contracts where the period between the payment by the customer and the transfer of goods

or provide services to customers exceeds one year, the transaction price is adjusted for the

effects of a financing component.

(c) Reclassifications were made as at 1 January 2018 to be consistent with the terminology under